

No. 09-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE CO., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

PIONEER NATURAL RESOURCES USA, INC. AND
PIONEER NATURAL RESOURCES COMPANY,
Respondents.

**Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

J. CLIFTON HALL, III
CANDACE A. OURSO
STEPHANIE R. TIPPITT
WESTMORELAND HALL, P.C.
2800 Post Oak Blvd.
Williams Tower
64th Floor
Houston, Texas 77056
(713) 871-9000

JONATHAN S. FRANKLIN*
MARK EMERY
FULBRIGHT & JAWORSKI L.L.P.
801 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 662-0466
jfranklin@fulbright.com

* Counsel of Record

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	12
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S AND OTHER CIRCUITS' PRECEDENTS.	12
A. Under This Court's Precedents, Section 16(a)(1) Confers A Mandatory Right To Appeal Decisions Denying Arbitration.	12
B. The Decision Below Conflicts With The Decisions of Other Circuits.....	19
II. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN ISSUE OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE.	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. ALTERNATIVELY, THE COURT SHOULD VACATE THE DECISION BELOW, AND REMAND TO THE FIFTH CIRCUIT FOR RECONSIDERATION SUPPORTED BY AN OPINION.....	31
CONCLUSION	34
Appendix A: Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit (Dec. 17, 2009).....	1a
Appendix B: Report and Recommendations of Magistrate Judge (Jan. 7, 2009)	3a
Appendix C: Order of the U.S. District Court for the Middle District of Louisiana (Feb. 10, 2009).....	22a
Appendix D: Opinion of the U.S. District Court for the Middle District of Louisiana (Oct. 7, 2009).....	24a
Appendix E: Order of the U.S. District Court for the Middle District of Louisiana (Oct. 7, 2009).....	38a
Appendix F: Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit Denying Rehearing En Banc (Jan. 27, 2010)	39a
Appendix G: Statutory Provisions Involved.....	41a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Acosta v. Master Maint. & Constr., Inc.</i> , 452 F.3d 373 (5th Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1896 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bautista v. Star Cruises</i> , 396 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2005).....	26
<i>Beiser v. Weyler</i> , 284 F.3d 665 (5th Cir. 2002).....	8, 16, 22
<i>Carlson v. Arrowhead Concrete Works, Inc.</i> , 445 F.3d 1046 (8th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London v. Warrantech Corp.</i> , 461 F.3d 568 (5th Cir. 2006).....	11, 20
<i>Conrad v. Phone Dirs. Co.</i> , 585 F.3d 1376 (10th Cir. 2009).....	13, 25
<i>Dahiya v. Talmidge Int’l, Ltd.</i> , 371 F.3d 207 (5th Cir. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dahiya v. Talmidge Int’l, Ltd.</i> , 380 F.3d 218 (5th Cir. 2004).....	31
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	25
<i>Koveleskie v. SBC Capital Mkts, Inc.</i> , 167 F.3d 361 (7th Cir. 1999).....	21
<i>McCreary Tire & Rubber Co. v. Ceat</i> , 501 F.2d 1032 (3d Cir. 1974).....	28
<i>McDermott v. Lloyd’s Underwriters of London</i> , 944 F.2d 1199 (5th Cir. 1991)	27, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>McLaughlin Gormley King Co. v. Terminix Int’l Co. L.P.</i> , 105 F.3d 1192 (8th Cir. 1997).....	21
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Solar Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 614 (1985).....	25, 27
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	25, 26
<i>M/S Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> , 407 U.S. 1 (1972).....	28
<i>Northcross v. Memphis Bd. of Ed.</i> , 412 U.S. 427 (1973).....	32
<i>Osborn v. Haley</i> , 549 U.S. 225 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Palmer Ventures LLC v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 254 Fed. App’x 426 (5th Cir. 2007)	23
<i>Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Servs.</i> , 551 U.S. 224 (2007).....	17, 19
<i>Reddam v. KPMG LLP</i> , 457 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 2006).....	19, 20
<i>Restoration Pres. Masonry v. Grove Europe</i> , 325 F.3d 54 (1st Cir. 2003)	20, 22
<i>Sandvik AB v. Advent Int’l Corp.</i> , 220 F.3d 99 (3d Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>Sarhank Group v. Oracle Corp.</i> , 404 F.3d 657 (2d Cir. 2005)	20
<i>Scherk v. Alberto Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974).....	2, 26, 27, 29
<i>Sedco, Inc. v. Petroleos Mexicanos Mexican Nat’l Oil Co.</i> , 767 F.2d 1140 (5th Cir. 1985).....	6, 25, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Severonickel v. Reymenants</i> , 115 F.3d 265 (4th Cir. 1997).....	20
<i>Smith / Enron Cogeneration Ltd. P’ship v. Smith Cogeneration Int’l Inc.</i> , 198 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1999)	29
<i>Taylor v. McKeithen</i> , 407 U.S. 191 (1972)	32
<i>Trippe Mfg. Co. v. Niles Audio Corp.</i> , 401 F.3d 529 (3d Cir. 2005)	29
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990).....	23
<i>Youngblood v. West Virginia</i> , 547 U.S. 867 (2006).....	32

STATUTES:

9 U.S.C. § 16(a)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. § 202	5, 9
9 U.S.C. § 203	6
9 U.S.C. § 205	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. § 206	10, 11, 12
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	26
28 U.S.C. § 1446	16, 17
28 U.S.C. § 1447(d).....	<i>passim</i>

TREATY:

Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Arbitral Awards, June 10, 1958, 21 U.S.T. 2517, 330 U.N.T.S. 38	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:

H.R Rep. 100-889 (1988)	18
S. Rep. No. 91-702 (1970)	27
